## GENERAL LAWS

onment in a county jail for not more than thirty (30) days or by a fine of not more than fifty (50) dollars, or by both. SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1889.

# CHAPTER 15.

### [S. F. No. 187.]

## AN ACT TO PREVENT THE IMPROPER USE OR WEARING OF THE INSIGNIA OR BADGE OF THE MILITARY OR-DER OF THE LOYAL LEGION OF THE UNITED STATES, AND OF THE GRAND ARMY OF THE REPUBLIC.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That any person who shall wilfully wear the insignia or rosette of the military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, or the badge of the order of the Grand Army of the Republic, or any similitude of either of the same, or use the same to obtain aid or assistance within this state, unless he shall be entitled to use the same under the constitution and by-laws, or rules and regulations of the one or the other of such orders, as the case may be, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction, shall be punished by imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty (30) days, or a fine not to exceed twenty (20) dollars or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1889.

## CHAPTER 16.

#### [S. F. No. 578.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF FIREARMS BY MINORS. AND TO PUNISH THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Firearms, use of by minors prohibited. SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any minor person under the age of fourteen (14) years to handle or have in his possession or control, except while accompanied by or under the immediate charge of his parent or guardian, any firearm of any species whatever, for hunting or

When set to take effect.

Insignie of Loyal Legion and G. A. R., to prevent improper use of.

When act to; take effect.